

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of unaudited consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
AS AT FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

	<u>February 28, 2011</u>	<u>May 31, 2010</u>
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 1,041,034	\$ 1,081,165
Accounts receivable (notes 6(b) and 10)	574,374	411,938
Prepaid expenses and sundry assets	15,086	20,550
Deposits on Acquisition	-	22,975
	<u>1,630,494</u>	<u>1,536,628</u>
Property, Plant and Equipment - net	<u>77,382</u>	<u>27,433</u>
Intangible assets - net (note 5(b))	<u>206,534</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 1,914,410</u>	<u>\$ 1,564,061</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities(note 6(b))	\$ 180,659	\$ 164,808
Current portion-Note Payable(note 5(b))	55,000	-
Corporation income taxes payable (note 8)	68,529	56,997
	<u>304,188</u>	<u>221,805</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share Capital (note7)	1,210,024	1,079,690
Contributed Surplus (note 11)	175,505	171,555
Retained Earnings	<u>224,693</u>	<u>91,011</u>
	<u>1,610,222</u>	<u>1,342,256</u>
	<u>\$ 1,914,410</u>	<u>\$ 1,564,061</u>

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

“R. James Matthews” Director
R. James Matthews

“Paul Timoteo” Director
Paul Timoteo

“The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements”

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND RETAINED EARNINGS

**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)**

	3 months ended February 28		6 months ended February 28		9 months ended February 28	
	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
Revenue (notes 3 & 10)	\$ 753,013	\$ 707,517	\$ 1,464,533	\$ 1,458,145	\$ 2,208,084	\$ 2,204,840
Expenses						
General and administration	671,796	655,747	1,307,176	1,339,715	1,888,904	1,906,538
Stock-based compensation	-	42,520	1,721	79,738	3,950	93,010
	<u>671,796</u>	<u>698,267</u>	<u>1,308,897</u>	<u>1,419,453</u>	<u>1,892,854</u>	<u>1,999,548</u>
Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization*	81,217	9,250	155,636	38,692	315,230	205,292
Amortization (notes 3 & 4)	7,451	5,799	14,674	16,101	20,669	26,403
Income for the Period before corporation income taxes	73,766	3,451	140,962	22,591	294,561	178,889
Less: Provision for corporation income taxes – current (note 8)	24,000	-	44,200	-	90,200	-
Income for the Period	49,766	3,451	96,762	22,591	204,361	178,889
Retained Earnings(Deficit), beginning of period	174,927	(22,271)	198,610	26,583	91,011	(129,715)
(Dividends)	-	-	(70,679)	(67,994)	(70,679)	(67,994)
Retained Earnings(Deficit), end of period	224,693	(18,820)	224,693	(18,820)	224,693	(18,820)
Earnings Per Share						
Basic	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01
Fully Diluted	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01

Share Capital

Authorized – Unlimited common shares

	As at February 28, 2011		As at May 31, 2010	
	#	\$	#	\$
Outstanding Common Shares				
Outstanding end of period	14,359,154	\$ 1,210,024	13,755,497	\$ 1,079,690
Securities Convertible Into Common Shares				
Director's and officer's stock options, convertible into common shares	500,000	50,000	633,334	63,333
Consultants – stock options, convertible into common shares	-	-	180,000	27,000
Fully Diluted Common Shares	14,859,154	\$ 1,260,024	14,568,831	\$ 1,170,023

*Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) is provided as it is the closest figure to cash flow from operating activities and thus a significant indicator of the success of any business. However, EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by Generally Accepted Accounting Principals (GAAP) and is therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures used by other issuing companies.

"The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements"

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)**

	3 months ended February 28		6 months ended February 28		9 months ended February 28	
	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
Operating Activities						
Income for the period	\$ 49,766	\$ 3,451	\$ 96,762	\$ 22,591	\$ 204,361	\$ 178,889
Items not involving cash						
Amortization	7,451	5,799	14,674	16,101	20,669	26,403
Stock-based compensation costs	-	42,520	1,721	79,738	3,950	93,010
	<u>57,217</u>	<u>51,770</u>	<u>113,157</u>	<u>118,430</u>	<u>228,980</u>	<u>298,302</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital						
Accounts receivable	(18,680)	54,441	(55,914)	44,750	(162,436)	(122,677)
Prepaid Expenses	3,672	(1,473)	(279)	(1,297)	5,464	1,480
Deposits on acquisition	-	-	-	-	22,975	-
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities	15,938	28,927	(58,239)	(537)	15,851	(46,513)
Corporation income taxes payable	13,732	-	(34,468)	-	11,532	-
Cash Provided by (used in) Operating Activities	<u>14,662</u>	<u>81,895</u>	<u>(148,900)</u>	<u>42,916</u>	<u>(106,614)</u>	<u>(167,710)</u>
Investing Activities						
Purchase of capital assets	(7,073)	(3,646)	(24,797)	(3,646)	(60,322)	(4,958)
Proceeds from issue of share capital pursuant to stock options exercised	26,834	20,167	26,834	20,167	40,334	20,167
Purchase of intangible assets	-	-	-	-	(216,830)	-
Cash Provided by (used in) Investing Activities	<u>19,761</u>	<u>16,521</u>	<u>2,037</u>	<u>16,521</u>	<u>(236,818)</u>	<u>15,209</u>
Financing Activities						
Issuance of capital stock	-	-	-	-	90,000	-
Dividends	-	-	(70,679)	(67,994)	(70,679)	(67,994)
Note payable - net	(15,000)	-	(30,000)	-	55,000	-
Cash provided by (used in) Financing activities	<u>(15,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(100,679)</u>	<u>(67,994)</u>	<u>74,321</u>	<u>(67,994)</u>
Increase(Decrease) in Cash	76,640	150,186	(134,385)	109,873	(40,131)	77,807
Cash, beginning of period	<u>964,394</u>	<u>622,639</u>	<u>1,175,419</u>	<u>662,952</u>	<u>1,081,165</u>	<u>695,018</u>
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 1,041,034</u>	<u>\$ 772,825</u>	<u>\$ 1,041,034</u>	<u>\$ 772,825</u>	<u>\$ 1,041,034</u>	<u>\$ 772,825</u>

"The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements"

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The consolidated interim balance sheet of Armada Data Corporation (formerly CCC Internet Solutions Inc./Formerly Duke Capital Corp.) ("CCCBC") a company incorporated under the laws of the province of British Columbia, gives effect to the reverse takeover whereby CCCBC, the legal parent, was acquired by CCC Internet Solutions Inc.(Formerly E-Tom Technologies Inc.) ("CCCFED") a company incorporated under the laws of Canada, the legal subsidiary.

This reverse takeover occurred on October 30, 2000 pursuant to a Share Purchase Agreement whereby CCCBC acquired all of the outstanding shares of CCCFED in exchange for 6,500,000 CCCBC shares and \$150,000 of which \$100,000 had been paid. The remaining \$50,000 was exchanged for 166,666 common shares of "CCCBC" as described in fiscal 2002.

These consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of CCCBC and CCCFED. All material inter-company balances, transactions and profits have been eliminated.

The prior year's comparative figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform with the current year's presentation.

2. BUSINESS COMBINATION

- a) The business combination occurred on October 30, 2000 and is accounted for by the purchase method, with CCCFED being deemed the acquirer, because this exchange of shares leaves the former shareholders of CCCFED with the majority of the issued shares of CCCBC.

As a result, the balance sheet of CCCFED is recorded at book value and the balance sheet of CCCBC is recorded at fair market value at October 30, 2000.

b) Current Assets Of CCCBC @ October 30, 2000	\$677,842
Liabilities Assumed Of CCCBC @ October 30, 2000	-
Cost Of Purchase	\$677,842

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents include short-term investments having an original maturity of less than or equal to 90 days.

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Section 1530 – "Comprehensive Income" introduces the concept of comprehensive income to Canadian GAAP. Comprehensive income is the change in equity (net assets) of the company during a reporting period from transactions and other events and circumstances from non-owner sources. It includes all changes to equity during a period except those resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners. Comprehensive income is comprised of net income for the period and other comprehensive income.

The company had no comprehensive income or loss transactions, other than its net income which is present in the Consolidated Interim Statement of Operations, during the periods that have been presented. Accordingly a Statement of Comprehensive Income has not been presented.

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The following is a summary of significant policies:

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at historical cost. Amortization is charged to earnings over the estimated useful life of the assets on the following basis:

Leasehold improvements	- straight line over 5 years
Furniture and fixtures	- 20% declining balance
Computer hardware	- 30% declining balance
Computer software	- 100% declining balance
Telephone equipment	- 20% declining balance

Property, plant and equipment purchased during the period are amortized at one-half the above stated rates. These critical accounting estimates have been determined and represented by management.

REVENUE RECOGNITION AND DEFERRED REVENUE

Customer membership fees are recognized on a monthly pro rata basis. The unearned portion, if any, is reflected as deferred revenue on the interim balance sheet.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets are recorded at acquisition cost. Amortization is provided on a straight line basis over 10 years (which represents the estimated future benefit period of this intangible asset) with half rates taken in the year of acquisition. This critical accounting estimate has been determined and represented by management.

SHARE ISSUE COSTS

Costs directly identifiable with the raising of capital are charged against the related capital stock. Costs related to shares not yet issued are recorded as deferred acquisition costs. Share issue costs consist primarily of corporate finance fees, legal fees and managing dealer commissions and marketing fees.

INCOME PER SHARE

The computation of income per share is based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The company has a stock-based compensation plan which is described in Note 7. The company uses the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountant's handbook Section 3870 "Stock-Based Compensation and Other Stock-Based Payments", which established standards for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of stock-based compensation and other stock-based payments made in exchange for goods and services. All stock-based awards are measured and recognized using the fair-value method as determined by the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Agent's warrants, stock options and direct awards of stock are recorded at fair value on the date of grant.

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS

Effective June 1, 2005, the company adopted CICA 3110 "Asset Retirement Obligations" ("CICA 3110"). CICA 3110 requires that the estimated fair value of liabilities for asset retirement obligations be recognized in the period in which they are incurred. A corresponding increase to the carrying amount of the related asset (where one is identifiable) is recorded and depreciated over the life of the asset. Where a related asset is not easily identifiable with a liability, the change in fair value over the course of the year is expensed. The amount of the liability will be subject to remeasurement at each reporting period. The estimates are based principally on legal and regulatory requirements.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the determination of impairment of assets and risk management and useful lives for depreciation and amortization. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - DISCLOSURES

Effective April 1, 2008, the Company adopted the new recommendations of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants' Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments – Disclosures.

The provisions in Section 3862, Financial Instruments – Disclosures, increase the disclosures currently required that will enable users to evaluate the significance of financial instruments for an entity's financial position and performance, including disclosures about fair value. In addition, disclosure is required of qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks arising from financial instruments, including specified minimum disclosures about liquidity risk and market risk. The quantitative disclosures must also include a sensitivity analysis for each type of market risk to which an entity is exposed, showing how net income and other comprehensive income would have been affected by reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variable. The Company has included disclosures recommended by the new Handbook section in Note 3 and Note 13 to its May 31, 2010 audited and February 28, 2011 interim financial statements.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – PRESENTATION

Effective April 1, 2008, the Company adopted the new recommendations of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants' Handbook Section 3863, Financial Instruments – Presentation, which replaces the existing requirements on presentation of financial instruments.

CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

Effective April 1, 2008, the Company adopted CICA Handbook Section 1535 Capital Disclosures, which specifies the disclosure of (i) an entity's objectives, policies and processes for managing capital; (ii) quantitative data about what the entity regards as capital; (iii) whether the entity has complied with any capital requirements; and (iv) if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-compliance. The Company has included disclosures recommended by the new Handbook section in Note 13 to these interim financial statements.

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)**

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Effective October 1, 2008, the Company adopted CICA Handbook Section 3064 Goodwill and Intangible Assets, the new guidance on the recognition of intangible assets in accordance with the definition of an asset and the criteria for asset recognition, clarifying the application of the concept of matching revenues and expenses, whether these assets are separately acquired or are developed internally. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a material effect on the Company's earning and financial position.

FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES – INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)

In 2006, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) published a new strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian companies. The AcSB strategic plan outlines the convergence of Canadian generally accepted accounting principles with IFRS over an expected five year transitional period. In February, 2008, the AcSB announced that 2011 is the changeover date for publicly-listed companies to use IFRS, replacing Canada's owned generally accepted accounting principles. The date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The transition date of January 1, 2011 will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended May 31, 2011. While the company has begun assessing the adoption of IFRS for 2011 and 2012, the financial reporting impact of the transition to IFRS cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

FUTURE INCOME TAX

The company accounts for income taxes using the liability method of income tax allocation. Future income taxes are recognized for the future income tax consequences attributable to differences between the carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective income tax basis. Future income tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted income tax rates as at the balance sheet date. The effect on future income tax assets and liabilities of a change in rates included in income during the year that includes the enactment date. Future income tax assets are recorded in the financial statements if realization is considered more likely than not.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment consist of:

	<u>February 28, 2011</u>		<u>May 31, 2010</u>	
	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Accumulated Amortization</u>	<u>Net Book Value</u>	<u>Net Book Value</u>
Leasehold improvements	\$ 55,808	\$ 49,474	\$ 6,334	\$ 2,004
Furniture and fixtures	21,005	11,162	9,843	2,267
Computer hardware	123,409	78,104	45,305	20,873
Computer software	39,238	39,238	-	-
Telephone equipment	21,214	5,314	15,900	2,289
	<u>\$ 260,674</u>	<u>\$ 183,292</u>	<u>\$ 77,382</u>	<u>\$ 27,433</u>

5. OTHER ASSETS

a) **Intangible assets** consist of the “Autohotline” as described in note 6(e).

	<u>February 28, 2011</u>		<u>May 31, 2010</u>	
Acquisition cost	\$	300,000	\$	300,000
Less: Accumulated amortization		(300,000)		(300,000)
	<u>\$</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>-</u>

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)**

5. OTHER ASSETS (Cont'd)

b) Cybernet Finder assets as described below and in note 6(d)

	<u>February 28, 2011</u>		<u>May 31, 2010</u>	
Acquisition cost	\$	216,830	\$	-
Less: Accumulated amortization		(10,296)	\$	-
	\$	<u>206,534</u>		<u>-</u>

In July, 2010, the company purchased certain assets of Cybernet Finder Corporation, consisting of goodwill, client and supplier contracts in the value of \$180,000, and equipment and computer hardware in the value of \$20,000. The purchase price for the assets was \$200,000, which was paid by \$20,000 cash on closing, an issuance of a promissory note (note payable) in the amount of \$90,000 and the issuance of 290,323 shares at \$0.31 per share, with an aggregate value of \$90,000. The promissory note is non-interest bearing, commencing August 1, 2010 and ending January 1, 2012, with monthly installments of \$5,000 on the first day of each month. The current portion of the note payable is \$55,000.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- a) Two directors of the company are also directors and controlling shareholders of Lease Busters Inc. Another director is a partner in a legal firm which provides services to the company.
- b) i) Included in accounts receivable is \$ 87,355 due from related parties.
ii) Included in accounts payable is \$ 20,909 due to related parties
- c) Management salaries were paid to certain directors of the company.
- d) Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment were acquired from Cybernet Finder Corporation, the directors of which are related to a director of the company.
- e) Intangible assets were acquired from Lease Busters Inc. and represent the purchase of the rights, systems, data and clientele of Lease Busters Inc.'s "Autohotline".
- f) Included in sales are \$19,064 in sales made to parties related to directors of the company.
- g) Included in expenses are the following paid to directors and parties related to directors of the company:

	<u>9 months ended February 28, 2011</u>		<u>9 months ended February 28, 2010</u>	
Advertising	\$	1,338	\$	3,035
Automobile		3,600		5,400
Computer Consulting		850		46,656
Insurance		3,000		900
Management Salaries		67,351		56,250
Professional Fees		1,383		6,198
Rent		-		4,500
Salaries - IT		20,188		-
Salaries – Office		22,541		26,260
	\$	<u>120,251</u>	\$	<u>149,199</u>

All of the above transactions have been in the normal course of operations and, in management's opinion undertaken with the same terms and conditions as transactions with unrelated parties. The value of these transactions approximates fair value.

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)**

7. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized

Unlimited common shares without par value

b) Issued

CCC Internet Solutions Inc.

	#	\$	
Balance as at May 31, 2010 and February 28, 2011	100	\$	1

Armada Data Corporation

Combined balances at May 31, 2010	13,755,597	\$	1,940,764
Eliminate consolidation of subsidiary	(100)		(861,074)
Issuance of capital stock for partial consideration of asset purchase (note 5)	290,323		90,000
Issuance of capital stock pursuant to the exercise of options by directors and consultants	313,334		40,334
Consolidated balance at February 28, 2011	14,359,154	\$	1,210,024

c) Fully Diluted Shares

Balance at February 28, 2011 in note 7(b)	14,359,154	\$	1,210,024
Common shares issuable pursuant to incentive stock options held by directors and officers of CCCBC (note 7d(i))	500,000		50,000
Fully diluted share capital	14,859,154	\$	1,260,024

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

7. CAPITAL STOCK (Cont'd)

d) Stock Options

Stock Options of the company are granted to eligible persons (as defined in the company's Stock Option Incentive Plan) and include any director, employee or consultant of the company. The exercise price of such options are determined by the Board of Directors, provided that such price is not lower than the closing price for the underlying shares as quoted on the TSX Venture Exchange for the market trading day immediately prior to the date of grant less any discount permitted by the TSX Venture Exchange. These options are not transferable and are presently exercisable for a period of up to 5 years from the date of grant.

Stock options outstanding at February 28, 2011 are summarized as follows:

I. Directors

	<u>Number of Share options</u>		<u>Exercise Price</u>	<u>Date Granted</u>	<u>Expiry Date</u>
Options	500,000	\$.10	May 11, 2009	May 11, 2012

Total Options 500,000

On August 19, 2009 the company entered into a consulting agreement which provides for the granting of stock options. These options expire on August 19, 2014. Options under this agreement are exercisable 1/3rd six (6) months from the Grant date, 1/3rd twelve (12) months from the Grant date and 1/3rd eighteen (18) months from the Grant Date, having an exercise price of \$0.15 per share. This consulting agreement concluded on February 19, 2011, with the consultant having exercised all of their options.

The fair value of the options granted during the period ended August 31, 2009 was estimated at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected volatility rate	125%
Risk-free interest rate	1.98%
Expected life	4.25 years
Expected dividend yield	0.05%

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options.

As of June 1, 2005, the company adopted the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants recommendations on stock-based compensation. The company uses the fair value method to value and expense stock-based compensation. This method consists of recording compensation cost to earnings over the vesting period of options granted. When stock options are exercised, any consideration paid by the grantee and the related compensation expenses recorded as Contributed Surplus in Shareholders' Equity is credited to share capital. The company has chosen to recognize this accounting policy on a prospective basis, whereby prior-years' financial statements are not restated to reflect this accounting policy. The company has adopted the cash method of accounting for forfeitures, there were no forfeitures during the period.

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

7. CAPITAL STOCK (Cont'd)

e) Shares Issuable Under the Plan

Subject to the requirements of the Exchange:

- i. the aggregate number of Option Shares that may be issuable pursuant to Options granted under the plan will not exceed 2,700,000 shares;
- ii. unless approval of this Plan is obtained by Disinterested Shareholder Approval,
 - a. the number of shares reserved for issuance under Options granted to insiders of the corporation under this plan and all outstanding stock option plans or grants of options may not at any time exceed ten percent (10%) of the issued shares of the Corporation;
 - b. no more than an aggregate of ten percent (10%) of the issued shares of the Corporation, calculated at the date the option(s) is(are) granted, may be granted to Insiders of the Corporation in any twelve (12) month year under this Plan and all outstanding stock option plans or grants of options;
 - c. no more than an aggregate of five percent (5%) of the issued shares of the Corporation, calculated at the date the Option is granted, may be granted to any one Optionee in any twelve (12) month year under this Plan and all outstanding stock option plans or grants of options;

however, upon obtaining the requisite Disinterested Shareholder Approval, these provisions shall no longer apply;
- iii. no more than two percent (2%) of the issued shares of the Corporation, calculated at the date the Option is granted, may be granted to any one Consultant in any twelve (12) month year;
- iv. no more than an aggregate of two percent (2%) of the issued shares of the Corporation, calculated at the date the option is granted, may be granted to persons providing Investor Relations Activities in any twelve (12) month year.

8. INCOME TAXES

The Company follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Future tax liabilities and assets are measured using enacted tax rates. The effect on the future tax liabilities and assets of a change in tax rates is recognized in the period that the change occurs.

9. COMMITMENTS

The company has entered into various operating leases which continue until fiscal 2015. The minimum rental payments (net of HST) for the next five fiscal years are as follows:

Fiscal 2011	\$	2,947
2012		12,369
2013		11,835
2014		7,819
2015		1,955
	\$	<u>36,925</u>

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)**

9. COMMITMENTS (Cont'd)

Effective September 1, 2010, the company entered into a five year lease for its premises. This lease is from September 2010 to August 2015. The minimum rental(net of HST) for the next five fiscal years including estimated operating costs are as follows:

Fiscal 2011	\$	20,192
2012		89,972
2013		92,370
2014		96,270
2015		97,920
		<hr/>
	\$	396,724

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's operations consist of six main divisions: Insurance Services, Retail Services, Dealer Services, Auto Marketing Group Services ("AMGS") Internet Technology ("IT") and Advertising/Marketing Services. The Insurance Service division derives its revenue from the sale of total loss replacement vehicle reports to major Canadian insurance companies. The Retail division consists of the sale of new car pricing data to consumers primarily through the Company's website as well as the reselling of this new car pricing data to qualified third party vendors. The Dealer Services division generates revenue through the sale of new vehicle leads derived from membership sales from CarCostCanada. The AMGS division derives its revenue from the administration and maintenance of certain websites of business partners. The IT division comprises web and email hosting, website development and design, and desktop support. The Advertising/Marketing Services division is made up of the sale of online third party website advertising, consulting fees, and other new car or car business related marketing activities.

Revenues earned by divisions are as follows:

	3 months ended			
	February 28, 2011		February 28, 2010	
	\$	%	\$	%
Insurance Services	325,130	43	322,330	46
Retail Services	154,687	20	172,745	24
Dealer Services	231,859	31	181,609	26
Auto Marketing Group Services	478	-	1,613	-
Internet Technology	26,345	4	-	-
Advertising/Marketing	14,514	2	29,220	4
	<hr/>		<hr/>	
Total Revenue	753,013	100	707,517	100

Segmented Information

Cash, prepaids, property, plant, equipment together with intangible assets are used commonly by the six divisions. The Company does not record or measure the usage of these assets that relate to their underlying value by segment.

The accounts receivable can be broken down by segment and are indicated below:

	February 28, 2011		February 28, 2010	
	\$		\$	
Insurance Services	277,715		327,760	
Retail Services	-		-	
Dealer Services	144,951		142,454	
Auto Marketing Group Services	-		11,513	
Internet Technology	44,585		-	
Advertising/Marketing	107,123		66,485	
	<hr/>		<hr/>	
Total accounts receivable	\$ 574,374	\$	548,212	

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

11. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS

Balance as at May 31, 2010	\$	171,555
Stock based compensation expense		<u>3,950</u>
Balance as at February 28, 2011	\$	<u>175,505</u>

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

All significant financial assets, financial liabilities, and equity instruments of the Company are either recognized or disclosed in the consolidated interim financial statements together with other information relevant for making a reasonable assessment of future cash flows, interest rate risk and credit risk. The company is also subject to the risk generally associated with the operation of income-producing websites and normal course business risk.

These risks include fluctuations in site traffic, sales, operating expenses, and other risk of unavailability of further equity financing and/or funding. Other associated risks may include competition, technical constraints in further business development, and possible service interruptions.

Fair Value

The fair value of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate carrying value due to the relatively short term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of short-term investments is recorded at its fair value being its face value plus accrued interest.

Risk Management

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives. The main objectives of the Company's risk management processes are to ensure that the risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The principal risks to which the Company is exposed to are described below.

Capital Risk

The Company manages its capital with the objective of providing adequate capital resources for the Company to maintain and develop its websites and other business activities. The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholder's equity and depends on the ability of the Company to raise ongoing capital and on the future profitability of the Company's operations.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a client or vendor will be unable to pay or receive any amounts owed or owing by the Company. Management's assessment of the Company's risk is low as it is primarily attributable to funds held in Canadian banks, Harmonized Sales Tax payable to the Federal Government of Canada which taxes are included in amounts payable

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. The Company may seek additional financing through debt or equity offerings, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. Any equity offering will result in dilution to the ownership interests of the Company's shareholders and may result in dilution to the value of such interests.

ARMADA DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

12. **FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)**

Market Risk

Market risk incorporates a range of risks. Movements in risk factors, such as market price risk and currency risk, affect the fair values of financial assets and liabilities. The Company is exposed to these risks. The ability of the Company to develop or market its services and the future profitability of the Company is related to these market risks.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to deposit excess cash in interest bearing accounts at its banking institutions.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchase, which consist primarily of expenses are transacted in Canadian dollars. The Company operations are in Canada, and it does not engage in hedging activities.

Price Risk

The Company is not exposed to price risk.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Company's cash is measured at fair value. Financial instruments included in accounts receivable are classified as accounts receivable, which are measured at cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at cost. As at February 28, 2011, the carrying and fair value amounts of the Company's financial instruments are the same.

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes that the movements in interest rates that are reasonably possible over the next twelve month period will not have a significant impact on the Company.

The Company does not hold material reserves of foreign currencies to give rise to exposure to foreign exchange risk. Therefore a percentage change in certain foreign exchange rates will not have a significant impact on the Company.

13. **CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, and development of additional business opportunities. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company will continue to assess new business opportunities and seek to acquire an interest in additional interests if it feels there is sufficient economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended February 28, 2011.